immigrants to gain employment skills, find and 
retain jobs, and receive basic vocational training.  
The total appropriation in FY 2025 was $1.3 
million. Starting in late 2023, a portion of the 
appropriation was set aside for Maui wildfire 
victims. In FY 2025, three-hundred fifty-nine (359) 
people completed job-readiness training, and one-
hundred sixty-two (162) of them went on to obtain 
employment. The program provided financial 
assistance for vocational training for sixty (60) of 

Office of Community Services 

these participants. This is a truly life-changing 
program for many of these people, who often come